

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TYLER DIVISION**

Wi-LAN INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALCATEL-LUCENT USA INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION No. 6:10-CV-521-LED

---

---

**ALCATEL-LUCENT USA INC. AND THE ERICSSON DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT THAT PATENT CLAIMS ARE INDEFINITE**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents . . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Preliminary Statement. . . . .	1
Background. . . . .	1
A. Technology . . . . .	1
B. Claims at Issue . . . . .	3
Statement of Issues to Be Decided by the Court . . . . .	3
Statement of Undisputed Material Facts. . . . .	4
Arguments and Authorities . . . . .	4
A. The specification of the '326 Patent does not disclose a single structure that performs the functions of “determining which of the orthogonal channels will be subject to TDM techniques” and “transmitting that information to a plurality of subscriber terminals within the wireless telecommunications system.” . . . . .	5
B. The specification of the '819 Patent does not disclose a single structure that performs the functions of “determining which of the orthogonal channels will be subject to overlay codes” and “transmitting that information to a plurality of subscriber terminals within the wireless telecommunications system.” . . . . .	7
1. The specification of the '326 Patent does not disclose an algorithm for performing the function of “determining which of the orthogonal channels will be subject to TDM techniques.” . . . . .	8
2. The specification of the '326 Patent does not disclose an algorithm for performing the function of “determining, for those orthogonal channels subject to TDM techniques, how many time slots will be provided within each orthogonal channel.” . . . . .	10

3. The specification of the '819 Patent does not disclose an algorithm for performing the function of “determining which of the orthogonal channels will be subject to overlay codes.” . . . . . 12

Conclusion . . . . . 13

Certificate of Service . . . . . 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 112 . . . . .	1, 4, 5
---------------------------	---------

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arbitron, Inc. v. Int’l Demographics Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-434, 2009 WL 68875 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2009) . . . . .	6
<i>Aristocrat Techs. Austl. Pty Ltd. v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 521 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	5, 12
<i>Biomedino, LLC v. Waters Techs. Corp.</i> , 490 F.3d 946 (Fed. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	4
<i>Blackboard, Inc. v. Desire2Learn</i> , 574 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 1106 (Fed. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Ergo Licensing, LLC v. Carefusion 303, Inc.</i> , – F.3d –, 2012 WL 987833 (Fed. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	5, 10
<i>Function Media, L.L.C. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-279, 2009 WL 3260566 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Harris Corp. v. Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	5
<i>Med. Instrumentation &amp; Diagnostics Corp. v. Elekta AB</i> , 344 F.3d 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	4
<i>Mirror Worlds, LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. Tex. 2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Typhoon Touch Techs., Inc. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	5, 9
